

No. 24-1223

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TIARA YACHTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Case No. 1:22-cv-00603

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEE
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN**

Tacy F. Flint
Kathleen L. Carlson
Elizabeth Y. Austin
H. Javier Kordi
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT viii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. The Parties and The Governing Agreements3

II. Tiara Yacht’s Complaint6

 A. Tiara Yachts’ allegations pertaining to claims processing.....7

 B. Tiara Yachts’ allegations regarding the Shared Savings Program.11

III. Proceedings Below13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT20

I. The Allegations Regarding Claims Processing Errors Fail to Establish That BCBSM Acted as a Fiduciary.20

 A. Tiara Yachts’ complaints about BCBSM’s overall claims-processing system do not establish a fiduciary act with respect to Tiara Yachts’ Plan.20

 B. The arguments of Tiara Yachts and the Secretary of Labor are misplaced.27

 1. The conduct challenged in the Complaint does not involve control of Tiara Yachts’ Plan assets.27

 2. The district court correctly ruled that Tiara Yachts’ claims are “complaints about BCBSM as a contractor.”31

II. The Allegations Regarding the Shared Savings Program Fail to State a Claim.....34

A. BCBSM’s retention of contractually fixed compensation was not a fiduciary act under ERISA.....	34
1. Under Seaway, retaining contractually fixed compensation is not a fiduciary act.....	34
2. The ASC affords BCBSM no discretion to determine its own compensation through the Shared Savings Program.	37
B. The Complaint fails to allege sufficient factual material to state a claim.....	41
1. Rule 9(b)’s heightened pleading standard applies.	41
2. The Complaint fails to state a claim under Rule 9(b) or Rule 8.	43
3. The proposed Amended Complaint added nothing.....	44
III. ERISA’s Remedial Structure Does Not Support the Relief Tiara Yachts Seeks.....	46
A. Section 1132(a)(3) does not authorize Tiara Yachts’ request for monetary compensation from BCBSM for overpayments.	46
B. Section 1132(a)(2) does not authorize relief to Tiara Yachts, which is not an ERISA plan.	51
1. The district court did not misread the Complaint.	51
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying leave to amend.	54
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Brain</i> , 910 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Amicus Curiae, Mass. Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , Case No. 22-1317 (1st Cir., filed Sept. 14, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aquilina v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s Syndicate #2003</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 884 (D. Haw. 2019).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (U.S. 2009).....	44
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>C & L Ward Bros., Co. v. Outsource Sols., Inc.</i> , 547 F. App’x 741 (6th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Central Valley Ag Cooperative v. Leonard</i> , 986 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2021)	38, 39
<i>Chelf v. Prudential Insurance. Co. of America</i> , 31 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)	36, 37
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fid. ERISA Fee Litig.</i> , 990 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	49

<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 30, 36
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 474 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	24, 31
<i>Kenseth, v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)	17, 44
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	2, 46, 51
<i>Massachusetts Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass.</i> , 66 F.4th 307 (1st Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	21, 46
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Ind. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016).....	48
<i>Patterson v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.</i> , 76 F.4th 487 (6th Cir. 2023)	47, 48
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)	36, 40

<i>Pipefitters Loc. 636 v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 213 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Pond v. Haas</i> , 674 F. App'x 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Ricker v. Zoo Ent., Inc.</i> , 534 F. App'x 495 (6th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)	53
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 748 F. App'x 12 (6th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	15, 35
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)	22, 31
<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Stiso v. Int'l Steel Grp.</i> , 604 F. App'x 494 (6th Cir. 2015)	30, 49
<i>Teisman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2012)	49
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	50
<i>Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.</i> , 515 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008)	51, 53

Van Loo v. Cajun Operating Co.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2014)49

Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008)45

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....18, 20, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)21

29 U.S.C § 1109(a)20, 52

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....44

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347 (1981).....47

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 95 (2012).....49
